

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and
Refine Procurement Policies and Consider Long-
Term Procurement Plans.

Rulemaking 12-03-014
(Filed March 22, 2012)

**OPENING BRIEF OF SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
(U 902 E) IN TRACK 4 OF THE LONG-TERM
PROCUREMENT PLAN PROCEEDING**

AIMEE M. SMITH

101 Ash Street, HQ-12
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 699-5042
Facsimile: (619) 699-5027
amsmith@semprautilities.com

Attorneys for
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

November 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
II.	SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS	3
III.	RESULTS OF TECHNICAL STUDIES AND INTERIM PROCUREMENT RECOMMENDATION	6
IV.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD GRANT SDG&E'S INTERIM PROCUREMENT AUTHORIZATION REQUEST	9
	A. OVERVIEW OF THE LOCAL CAPACITY RESOURCE REQUIREMENT	9
	B. TRACK 4 LCR NEED CALCULATION	11
	(i) LOAD AND RESOURCE ASSUMPTIONS USED IN THE TRACK 4 ANALYSIS	13
	(a) LOAD ASSUMPTIONS	16
	(b) SUPPLY-SIDE ASSUMPTIONS	18
	(c) PROCUREMENT OF ENERGY STORAGE	20
	(ii) RELIABILITY CRITERIA APPLIED IN THE TRACK 4 ANALYSIS	22
	(a) APPLICABLE SYSTEM PLANNING STANDARDS	22
	(b) RELIANCE ON LOAD SHED IN LONG-TERM SYSTEM PLANNING	27
V.	PROCUREMENT OF EE, DR AND ES SHOULD BE UNDERTAKEN IN THE RELEVANT DEDICATED COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS	33
VI.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD ALLOCATE THE COST OF NEW LOCAL RESOURCES AUTHORIZED IN THIS TRACK TO ALL CUSTOMERS IN SDG&E'S SERVICE AREA	35
VII.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD DISREGARD THE NON-EXPERT TESTIMONY PRESENTED BY POC	38
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND LEGISLATION

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 345 (2013)	23
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 365.1 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
Evidence Code § 720 (2013)	38
16 USC § 824 (2013)	22, 23

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

<i>Opinion on Application by Pacific Gas & Electric, Among Other Things, to Increase Rates, etc.,</i> D.00-02-046, 2000 Cal. PUC LEXIS 239	39
<i>Opinion Granting Complaint, in Part,</i> D.01-12-021, 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1075	39
<i>Opinion on Local Resource Adequacy Requirements,</i> D.06-06-064, 2006 Cal. PUC LEXIS 226	9, 10
<i>Opinion on New Generation and Long-Term Contract Proposals and Cost Allocation,</i> D.06-07-029, 2006 Cal. PUC LEXIS 279	35
<i>Decision Granting Partial Relief,</i> D.07-04-044, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 380	38, 39
<i>Opinion Adopting Joint Settlement Agreement, as Clarified, Regarding Principles for the Energy Auction Process and Products,</i> D.07-09-044, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 445	35
<i>Opinion Granting Intervenor Compensation to Californians for Renewable Energy, Consumer Federation of California, and Green Power Institute for Contributions to California Solar Initiative Rulemaking,</i> D.07-12-007, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 617	39
<i>Decision on Non-Bypassable Charges for New World Generation and Related Issues,</i> D.08-09-012, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 397	35
<i>Decision Approving Application by San Diego Gas & Electric Company for the Miramar Energy Facility II Project,</i> D.09-01-008, 2009 Cal. PUC LEXIS 23	9, 10

<i>Decision on Base Year 2010 Cost of Capital and Subsequent Years’ Adjustment Mechanism for Great Oaks Water Co., D.10-12-057, 2010 Cal. PUC LEXIS 440</i>	38, 39, 42
<i>Decision Modifying New Generation and Long-Term Contract Cost Allocation Mechanism Pursuant to Senate Bill 695, D.11-05-005, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 259</i>	35
<i>Decision Authorizing Long-Term Procurement for Local Capacity Requirements, D.13-02-015, 2013 Cal. PUC LEXIS 57</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Decision Adopting a Settlement Agreement Increasing Rates by \$101,570, D.13-03-014, 2013 Cal. PUC LEXIS 127</i>	37
<i>Decision Determining San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Local Capacity Requirement and Granting Partial Authority to Enter into Purchase Power Tolling Agreements, D.13-03-029, 2013 Cal. PUC LEXIS 101</i>	37
<i>Decision Adopting Energy Storage Procurement Framework and Design Program, D.13-10-040, 2013 Cal. PUC LEXIS 569</i>	20, 21
<i>Order Instituting Investigation By Rule Making into the Adoption of New Rules of Practice and Procedure to Process and Administer Request for Attorney and Witness Fees and Other Empences of Participants in Commission Proceedings, D.83-04-017, 1983 Cal. PUC LEXIS 942</i>	38
<i>Commission's Own Motion to Develop Revisions to General Orders and Rules Applicable to Allowable Concentrations of Vinyl Chloride in Natural Gas, D.92-12-062, 1992 Cal. PUC LEXIS 892</i>	39

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION RULINGS

<i>Assigned Commissioner and Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Regarding Track 2 and Track 4 Schedules, September 16, 2013</i>	2
<i>Assigned Commissioner’s and Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Determining the Phase 2 Scope and Schedule (in I.12-10-013), July 31, 2013</i>	41
<i>Revised Scoping Memo and Ruling of the Assigned Commissioner and Administrative Law Judge, May 21, 2013</i>	1

<i>Scoping Memo and Ruling of Assigned Commissioner and Administrative Law Judge Determining the Scope, Schedule, and Need for Hearing in Phase 1 of this Proceeding (in I.12-10-013), January 28, 2013</i>	41
<i>Scoping Memo and Ruling of the Assigned Commissioner (in A.09-08-020), June 8, 2011</i>	40

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION DECISIONS

<i>Order Certifying North American Electric Reliability Corporation as the Electric Reliability Organization and Ordering Compliance Filing, 116 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2006), order on reh'g and compliance, 117 FERC ¶ 61,126 (2006), order on compliance, 118 FERC ¶ 61,030 (2007), order on clarification and reh'g, 119 FERC ¶ 61,046 (2007).....</i>	22
<i>Order Accepting ERO Compliance Filing, Accepting ERO/Regional Entity Delegation Agreements and Accepting Regional Entity 2007 Business Plans, 119 FERC ¶ 61,060, order on reh'g, 120 FERC ¶ 61,260 (2007)</i>	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 13.11	1
Energy Policy Act of 2005	22

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term Procurement Plans.

Rulemaking 12-03-014
(Filed March 22, 2012)
